

ANNO VICESIMO SEPTIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1978

No. 71 of 1978

An Act to amend the Hairdressers Registration Act, 1939-1951.

[Assented to 16th November, 1978]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Hairdressers Registration Act Short titles. Amendment Act, 1978".
- (2) The Hairdressers Registration Act, 1939-1951, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".
- (3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Hairdressers Registration Act, 1939-1978".
- 2. (1) This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by Commence-proclamation.
- (2) The Governor may, in a proclamation made for the purposes of subsection (1) of this section, suspend the operation of any specified provisions of this Act until a day fixed by the proclamation, or a day to be fixed by subsequent proclamation.
 - 3. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of principal Act, s. 4—

- (a) by striking out from paragraph (a) of the definition of "hairdressing" Interpretation, the passage "removing, destroying,";
- (b) by striking out from paragraph (a) of the definition of "hairdressing" the passage "the massaging, cleansing, stimulating, or beautifying of the scalp, face, or neck of any person by any other person for reward, whether by hand or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions, or creams or by any mechanical or electrical apparatus or appliances; and the making for reward of all classes of hair for human wear:";

and

- (c) by inserting after the definition of "Minister" the following definition:—
 - "prescribed area" means a part of the State declared by regulation to be a prescribed area for the purposes of this Act:.

Amendment of principal Act, a. 17—
General powers and duties of the board.

- 4. Section 17 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subparagraph (iii) of paragraph (a) of subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subparagraph:—
 - (iii) to register duly qualified applicants for registration, and to issue certificates of registration.

Repeal of ss. 19, 19a, 20 and 21 of principal Act and enactment of sections in their place. 5. Sections 19, 19a, 20 and 21 of the principal Act are repealed and the following sections are enacted and inserted in their place:—

Registration of

- 19. (1) Any person who applies to be registered under this Act in respect of any prescribed class or classes of hairdressing shall be entitled to be so registered if the board is satisfied—
 - (a) that the applicant holds the prescribed qualifications in respect of the relevant class, or classes of hairdressing;
 - (b) that the applicant has other qualifications or experience such as to justify his registration under this Act in respect of the relevant class, or classes of hairdressing;

or

- (c) that the applicant was carrying on the practice of hairdressing (being hairdressing of the relevant class or classes) in a part of the State on the date on which that part of the State became a prescribed area, and his application for registration was made within six months of that date.
- (2) An application for registration must be accompanied by the prescribed fee.

Annual fee.

- 20. (1) A registered hairdresser shall not later than the thirty-first day of January in each year pay to the board the prescribed annual fee.
- (2) If a registered hairdresser makes default in paying an annual fee as required by this section, his registration is, by force of this subsection, suspended until the fee is paid.

Amendment of principal Act, a. 29—
Unregistered person assuming the style of hairdresser, etc.

- 6. Section 29 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsections (2), (3) and (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsections:—
 - (2) No person shall carry on the practice of hairdressing for fee or reward, in a prescribed area, unless he is registered under this Act.
 - (3) A person who contravenes a provision of this section shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a penalty of not more than one hundred dollars.

7. Section 32 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsections

Amendment of principal Act, 1.32—

1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32—
1.32 (4) and (5) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:—

355

(4) Subsections (1) and (2) of this section do not apply in respect of a hairdressing. course of instruction in hairdressing approved by the board.

8. Section 35 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of principal Act,

- (a) by striking out from paragraph (c) the passage "but such fees shall Power to not exceed the sum of two hundred dollars per annum for any regulations member of the board other than the chairman";
- (b) by striking out from paragraph (e) the passage "the courses of training for persons desiring to be registered under this Act" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "the qualifications necessary for registration under this Act";
- (c) by striking out paragraph (f) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:---
 - (f) prescribing areas in which the practice of hairdressing is not to be carried on, for fee or reward, except by registered hairdressers;;
- (d) by striking out paragraph (g) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:—
 - (g) providing for the conduct of examinations by the board in the various classes of hairdressing and the remuneration of examiners;

and

- (e) by striking out paragraph (h) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:-
 - (h) prescribing, and providing for the recovery of, fees for the purposes of this Act;.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

K. D. SEAMAN, Governor